neglects to comply with any part or provision of any order, decision, decree, 12 

rule, direction, demand, or requirement of the Commission related to 13 

implementing G.S. 62-131(a)(2). 14 

a. This civil penalty will not be less than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) 15 

and not more than one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) for 16 

each violation. 17 

b. Each expense improperly recorded to cost recovery through ratepayers 18 

is a separate and distinct violation. Violations are continuing 19 

violations. Each day a violation to G.S. 62-131(a)(2) occurs shall be a 20